

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

Case No.:- WP(C) No. 1972/2021

Gul Mehfooz and Ors

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Rohit Verma, Advocate.

**Vs**

UOI & Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI with  
Mr. Eishaan Dadhichi, CGSC for R-1 to 3.  
Ms. Nazia Fazal, Advocate with  
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for R-4.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**28.10.2025**

1. This Court directs Tehsildar, Rajouri as well as Patwari of Patwar Halqa, Badhoon, Rajouri to remain present in person to assist and apprise this Court about the actual nature of land in reference in terms of ownership and possession obtaining as on date.
2. A copy of this order be provided to Ms. Nazia Fazal, assisting counsel to Mrs. Monika Kohli, learned Sr. AAG for notice and compliance at the end of Tehsildar, Rajouri and Patwari, Patwari Halqa, Badhoon, Rajouri.

3. Failure to comply with the direction for appearance would be reckoned to be contempt of court.
4. List again on 14.11.2025.

**(RAHUL BHARTI)**  
**JUDGE**

**JAMMU**  
**28.10.2025**  
**Naresh/Secy.**

