

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 1972/2021

Gul Mehfooz and Ors.

.....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Rohit Verma, Advocate.

v/s

Union of India and Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Ms. Chetna Manhas, Advocate vice
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for R-4.

CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER
14.11.2025

- 01.** On 28.10.2025, Tehsildar, Rajouri as well as Patwari of Patwar Halqa, Badhoon, Rajouri were directed to remain present in person to assist and apprise this Court about the actual nature of the land in reference in terms of ownership and possession obtaining as on date.
- 02.** Mr. Varinder Kumar, Tehsildar, Rajouri and Mr. Razak Ahmed, Patwari, Patwar Halqa, Badhoon, Rajouri are present in person. However, they are unable to explain the nature of land. They are directed to file their personal affidavits, so as to explain the actual nature of land in reference in terms of ownership and possession of the land measuring 6 kanals and 19 marlas located in survey No. 433/1 at Badhoon, Rajouri.
- 03.** Ms. Chetna Manhas, Advocate appearing vice Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG seeks and is granted two weeks' for filing an affidavit, with an advance copy to learned counsel for the other side.

